4712813

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Deutsche Bank AG London, as Security Agent	04/21/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Elster Perfection Corporation	
Street Address:	222 Lake Street	
City:	Madison	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	44057	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4712813
Patent Number:	5149054
Patent Number:	5326137
Patent Number:	5425395
Patent Number:	5779285
Patent Number:	5839703
Patent Number:	5934711
Patent Number:	5947532
Patent Number:	6142538
Patent Number:	6371525
Patent Number:	6371531
Patent Number:	6565125
Patent Number:	6932389
Patent Number:	6892753
Patent Number:	6851395

PATENT

REEL: 026182 FRAME: 0624

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (302)636-5454

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-408-3121 x2348
Email: jpaterso@cscinfo.com

Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Co.-J.Paterson
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 430

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 756546-5

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jean Paterson

Total Attachments: 5

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster Perfection-PT#page1.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster Perfection-PT#page2.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster Perfection-PT#page3.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster Perfection-PT#page4.tif

source=4-26-11 Deutsche-Elster Perfection-PT#page5.tif

Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Pleas	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name:Elster Perfection Corporation		
DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON, as Security Agent	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 222 Lake Street		
Execution Date(s) 04/21/2011			
Assignment Merger			
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Madison		
Joint Research Agreement	State: OH		
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 44057		
Other_Release of Patents	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No		
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) 4,712,813 and 17 others; See schedule attached tached? X Yes No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 18		
Name:Jill C. Ruderfer	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$		
Internal Address: 31 West 52nd Street	7. Total lee (57 OFTX 1.21(ii) & 5.71) \(\psi\)		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 31 West 52nd Street	Enclosed		
Oli Got / Mai Goo. <u>St West Sain Street</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: New York	8. Payment Information		
State: NY Zip: 10019			
Phone Number: <u>212-878-8022</u>			
Fax Number: <u>212-878-8375</u>	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address:jill.ruderfer@cliffordchance.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	4/26/2011		
Signature	4/06/2011 Date		
Jill C. Ruderfer Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

EXECUTION VERSION

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES PATENTS

This Release, effective as of April 21, 2011, is granted by Deutsche Bank AG London,

("Security Agent"), with principal offices at 1 Great Winchester Street, London, EC2N 2DB,

United Kingdom, to Elster Perfection Corporation (formerly known as Perfection Corporation), a

Delaware corporation with principal offices at 222 Lake Street, Madison, OH 44057 ("Grantor"),

as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Grantor has heretofore granted to the Security Agent a security interest

in certain U.S. patent registrations and patent applications more particularly set forth in Schedule

A attached hereto (the "Patents") to secure the Secured Obligations (as such term is defined in

the Security Agreement, dated September 15, 2005, between the Security Agent, the Grantor and

the other assignors party thereto from time to time (as amended, modified, restated and/or

supplemented from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement")); and

WHEREAS, the Security Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in

and to the Patents to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting

the Patents shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Security Agent hereby, without recourse and without representation or

warranty of any kind (either express or implied), releases, discharges, quit claims, and

relinquishes unto the Grantor any and all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, and more

particularly, (i) the security interest in all of the Grantor's rights, titles and interest in and to the

Patents, in each case together with (ii) all Proceeds (as such term is defined in the U.S. Security

Agreement referred to above) and products of the Patents, and (iii) all causes of action arising

prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of the Patents or unfair competition

NEWYORK 8116233 (2K)

regarding the same, and granted to the Security Agent by the Grantor pursuant to the U.S. Security Agreement, which security interest was duly recorded on October 11, 2005, at Patent Reel 016871, Frame 0170 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NEWYORK 8116233 (2K)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> DEUTSCHE BANK AG LONDON, as Security Agent

Name: NOAWAS
Title: 10

Title: VP

Signature page to Perfection Corporation Patents Release

SCHEDULE A

Patent Number	Date of Registration	Title of Patent
4,712,813	12/15/1987	Coupling apparatus
5,149,054	9/22/1992	Reinforced polymer valve
5,326,137	7/5/1994	Gas riser apparatus and method
5,425,395	1/20/1995	Tapping tee assembly
5,779,285	7/14/1998	Pipe coupling assembly
5,839,703	11/24/1998	Anti-rotation bracket
5,934,711	8/10/1999	Mold shot riser element with O-ring sealing
5,947,532	9/7/1999	Stab-type coupling for conduit
6,142,538	11/7/2000	Stab-type coupling with conduit inner diameter seal
6,371,525	4/16/2002	Gas riser with free rotating plastic riser casing
6,371,531	4/26/2002	Stab-type coupling with collet having locking ribs and rotation prevention member
6,565,125	5/20/2003	Coupling assembly for joining plastic and metal pipes
6,932,389	8/23/2005	Connector with fluid line installation indicator
6,892,753	5/17/2005	Structure for converting a mechanical joint to a fusion joint
6,851,395	2/8/2005	Heat trap with non-rotating sealing member
6,932,389	8/23/2005	Connector with fluid line installation indicator
6,892,753	5/17/2005	Structure for converting a mechanical joint to a fusion joint
6,851,395	2/8/2005	Heat trap with non-rotating sealing member

NEWYORK 8116233 (2K)

RECORDED: 04/26/2011